

No. 22-374

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

TROY OLHAUSEN,

Petitioner,

v.

ARRIVA MEDICAL, LLC, ALERE, INC.,
AND ABBOTT LABORATORIES, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEVIN D. NEAL
KENNETH N. RALSTON
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, PA
2575 E. Camelback Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85016

STEPHEN F. ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
RICARDO M. MARTINEZ-CID
LEA V. BUCCIERO
CHRISTINA H. MARTINEZ
PODHURST ORSECK, PA
1 SE 3rd Ave., Suite 2300
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 358-2800
srosenthal@podhurst.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 7, 2023

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. The Court’s Grant of Certiorari in *Schutte*
and *Proctor* Undermines Arriva’s
Arguments That Review Is Unwarranted2

II. Arriva Is Mistaken That Olhausen Waived
the Issue Presented3

 A. No Waiver Occurred Before the
 District Court4

 B. Nor Was the Issue Waived on Appeal...6

III. Arriva’s Challenge Regarding Other
Elements of the Claims Should Not Deter
Granting Review13

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	11, 12
<i>City of St. Louis v. Prapotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	11
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	11
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	1, 11, 12
<i>Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , No. 22-111.....	1, 2, 3
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , No. 21-1326.....	1, 2, 3
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	11
<i>Steagald v. U.S.</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	12
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	12
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	1, 12

<i>United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 7
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	5
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	11
